

65914-6

65914-6

NO. 65914-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NORMAN WHERRETT & ANABELLA WHERRETT

Appellants/Cross-Respondents

v.

MARY WHITE & DAVID WHITE, LAVONNE EKREN, and MARLIS
CROSSON

Respondents/Cross-Appellants

RESPONDENT/CROSS APPELLANT EKREN'S REPLY BRIEF

M. Colleen Barrett, WSBA #12578
Kevin J. Kay, WSBA #34546
BARRETT & WORDEN, P.S.
Attorneys for Respondent/Cross Appellant Ekren

2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 700
Seattle, Washington 98121
(206) 436-2020

2011 JUN 14 AM 10:39
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. Introduction	1
II. Response to Standard of Review.....	2
III. Legal Argument.....	4
A. The Wherretts Presented No Evidence of Bad Faith. Therefore, They Did Not Meet Their Burden Establishing Bad Faith By Clear and Convincing Evidence.....	4
IV. Conclusion.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 147 Wn. App. 251, 191 P.3d 1285 (2008), <i>review denied</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1004, 208 P.3d 1123 (2009).....	4
<i>Cowlitz Stud Co. v. Clevenger</i> , 157 Wn.2d 569, 141 P.3d 1 (2006).....	2
<i>Cox v. Spangler</i> , 141 Wn.2d 431, 5 P.3d 1265 (2000).....	3
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 139 Wn. App. 21, 156 P.3d 912 (2007).....	3
<i>Gilman v. MacDonald</i> , 74 Wn. App. 733, 875 P.2d 697 (1994).....	3
<i>Segaline v. State, Dept. of Labor and Industries</i> , 144 Wn. App. 312, 182 P.3d 480 (2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 169 Wn.2d 467,238 P.3d 1107 (2010).....	4-6, 8
<i>Skimming v. Boxer</i> , 119 Wn. App. 748, 82 P.3d 707 (2004), <i>review denied</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1016, 101 P.3d 108 (2004).....	3
<i>State v. Dearbone</i> , 125 Wn.2d 173, 883 P.2d 303 (1994).....	2
STATUTES	
RCW 4.24.510.....	3-4,6
